RESOLUTION APPROVING NAMING OF SALEM LAKE BAIT SHOP

WHEREAS, the Salem Lake Bait Shop is located at 815 Salem Lake Road. Mr. Quincey W. Stoker, Jr. served as Warden of Salem Lake.

WHEREAS, Council Member James Taylor, Jr., Southeast Ward has proposed naming the Bait Shop at Salem Lake after Mr. Quincey W. Stoker, Jr. Warden of Salem Lake; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Parks Commission, at its May 1, 2018 meeting, supported that the Salem Lake Bait Shop be named Quincey W. Stoker, Jr. Bait Shop.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that the Salem Lake Bait Shop, be named Quincey W. Stoker, Jr. Bait Shop